

disposal of the suit.

We accept the above statement of Mr. L. Nageswara Rao, learned senior counsel, and, in view thereof, we are satisfied that special leave petition must be dismissed.

Special leave petition is dismissed accordingly.

Hearing of the suit is expedited. The trial court is expected to conclude the trial and decide the suit by the end of year 2012. It is made clear that any development that may be made by the respondent Nos. 1 to 3 shall be subject to the final decision in the suit and these respondents shall not be entitled to any equities on the basis of such development.

Needless to say that the trial court shall decide the suit on the basis of the evidence that may be let in by the parties uninfluenced by any observation made in the impugned order.

The above order shall not preclude the respondent Nos. 1 to 3 in making application for rejection of plaint

3

and, if such an application is made, the trial court shall decide the same as expeditiously as may be possible and in no case later than two months the date of such application.

All pending interlocutory applications stand disposed of in view of the dismissal of the special leave petition.

(Rajesh Dham)
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master